Senate Resolution 275 By: Senators Harper of the 7th and Ligon, Jr. of the 3rd

## A RESOLUTION

- 1 Congratulating the Charlton County High School baseball team on winning the 2014 GHSA
- 2 Class A State Championship; and for other purposes.
- WHEREAS, through training, talent, and iron will, the Charlton County High School
  baseball team earned their second state championship; and

5 WHEREAS, the talented Indians completed their incredible season with a 32-3 overall 6 record, including a 24-1 regular season record; and

- 7 WHEREAS, team members include Jesse King, LJ Talley, Matt Johns, Scott Birchall, Caleb
- 8 Brown, Brandon Dell, Derek King, Joshua Crosby, Brad Baxter, Austin Knowles, Trae
- 9 Harrington, Hamp Huling, Dylan Turner, Richard Sasher, Chandler Peeples, Andrew
- 10 Chesser, Jordan Tallon, and Will Gowen; and
- 11 WHEREAS, the standout Indians were led by their dedicated Head Coach Thad Marchman
- 12 and assistant coaches Thomas Brooks, Dr. Mike Baxter, and Chris Craft; and
- WHEREAS, the phenomenal performance of the team is a clear indication of the outstanding athletic ability, the dedication and hard work, and the unity of purpose and spirit of each member of the team; their superb offensive and defensive talents; and the astute direction of their coaches; and
- WHEREAS, as this magnificent team earned its well-deserved reputation for excellence by
  performing with courage and precision over months of training and competition, it is
  abundantly proper to call them champions.
- NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SENATE that the members of this body
  congratulate the Charlton County High School baseball team on winning the 2014 GHSA
  Class A State Championship.

- 23 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Secretary of the Senate is authorized and directed
- 24 to make appropriate copies of this resolution available for distribution to the 2014 Charlton
- 25 County High School baseball team.